1. High initial investment in operating business

2. Take time to build a customer base

3. The Company will have C&A customers who
is only one related party

Dilution Effect of Common Stock Issuance to Specfic Investor, C&A, a connected person

1. Control Dilution

 Current Share Number New Share Number Control Dilution

Private Placement 6,730,589,515 1,768,106,235 20.80%

40

2. Price Dilution

 Market Price Market Price after Offering Price Dilution

Private Placement
(PP)

None, because the
current company
shares are not for sale
and are categorized
under matters that
need improvement

0.16 N.A.

3. Earnings Dilution

  Earnings Dilution

PP 20.80%

4. The change in shareholding structure after the list making

After C&A would be allocated, C&A and Mr.Nuttaphob Ratanasuwanthawee, a connecet person,
would have shares more than 50% of total issued share, as a result, they have to apply to the
tender offer for the Company securities.

Name of shareholders

Before the arrangement
(on 18 March 2016)

After the arrangement

Number of shares

(Share) %
Number of shares

(Share) %

1
The gathering of
Ratnasuwantawee group

3,068,805,014  45.59%

4,836,911,249  56.91%

1.1 Mr. Nuttaphop
Ratnasuwanthawee   2,968,805,014  44.11%   2,968,805,014  34.93%

1.2 SSC   100,000,000  1.49%   100,000,000  1.18%

  1.3 C&A   -   0.0%   1,768,106,235  20.80%

41

Name of shareholders

Before the arrangement
(on 18 March 2016)

After the arrangement

Number of shares

(Share) %
Number of shares

(Share) %

2
Inter Spec Global Company
Limited

1,375,000,000  20.43%

1,375,000,000  16.18%

3 Mr. Pittayakorn Naotawarn

750,000,000  11.14%

750,000,000  8.82%

4 Mr. Asia Pukhananant

220,000,000  3.27%

220,000,000  2.59%

5
Mr. Prachaya
Sermsuksakulchai

220,000,000  3.27%

220,000,000  2.59%

6 Mr. Wichai Tongtang

200,000,000  2.97%

200,000,000   2.35%

7 Mr. Achawee Ungsuthamra

190,343,448  2.83%

190,343,448  2.24%

8 All Chatpimolkul family

243,166,650  3.61%

243,166,650  2.86%

Mr. Direk Chatpimolkul   104,000,000  1.55%   104,000,000  1.22%

Mr. Somkiat Chatpimolkul   50,000,000  0.74%   50,000,000  0.59%

Mr. Somchai Chatpimolkul   50,000,000  0.74%   50,000,000  0.59%

  Ms. Apinya Chatpimolkul   39,166,650  0.58%   39,166,650  0.46%

9 All Chaikulngamdee family

120,000,000  1.78%

120,000,000  1.41%

9.1 Mr. Tanit
Chaikulngamdee   84,000,000  1.25%   84,000,000  0.99%

9.2 Mr. Wichai
Chaikulngamdee   20,000,000  0.30%   20,000,000  0.24%

9.3 Mrs. Thapana
Chaikulngamdee   16,000,000  0.24%   16,000,000  0.19%

10  Others   343,274,403  5.10%   343,274,403  4.04%

Total 6,730,589,515  100.00% 8,498,695,750  100.0%

42

Share Value Appraisal Summary

The IFA had appraised the share value provided to C&A in order to be the payment of asset and partial
business transafer was able to be summarized as following table;-

Appraisal
Methodology

Share Price Offering Price
(THB/Share)

Higher
(Lower) than
Offering Price
(THB/Share)

Higher
(Lower) than
Offering Price

 (%)

PP Amount*

(MB)

1. Market Price
Approach

N/A 0.16 N/A N/A N/A

2. Book Value
Approach

0.0081 0.16 (0.1519) (94.94) 14.32

3. Adjusted Book
Value Approach

0.0081 0.16 (0.1519) (94.94) 14.32

4. P/BV Approach 0.013 – 0.014 0.16 (0.1586) -